Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. The primary market risk that the Department is exposed to is interest rate risk.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Department’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

Page 61   Department of Infrastructure, Energy and Resources Annual Report 2008/09

Department of Infrastructure, Energy and Resources

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2009

 - 62 -

 2009 2008

 $'000 $'000
Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets … …

Financial liabilities … …

Total … …

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 46,089 57,229

Financial liabilities … …

Total 46,089 57,229

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following effect on the
Department’s profit or loss and equity:

Sensitivity Analysis of Department’s Exposure to Possible Changes in Interest Rates

 Income Statement Equity

 100 basis

points

increase

100 basis

points

decrease

100 basis

points

increase

100 basis

points

decrease

30 June 2009

Cash in Special Deposits and Trust Fund 461 (461) … …

Net sensitivity 461 (461) … …

30 June 2008

Cash in Special Deposits and Trust Fund 572 (572) … …

Net sensitivity 572 (572) … …

This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for
2008.

Department of Infrastructure, Energy and Resources Annual Report 2008/09   Page 62

Department of Infrastructure, Energy and Resources

Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2009

 - 63 -

13.2 Categories of Financial Assets and Liabilities

 2009 2008

 $'000 $'000

Financial assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss – designated on initial
recognition

9,929 39,425

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss – held for trading … …